
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Guildhall, 
Frankwell Quay,  

Shrewsbury  
SY3 8HQ 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 1 July 2025 
 

 
Committee:  

Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 9 July 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached  
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 

that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
 

Tim Collard Service Director - Legal and Governance  
 

Members of Cabinet  

Heather Kidd 
Bernie Bentick 

Roger Evans 
Andy Hall 

Ruth Houghton 
James Owen 
David Vasmer 

Alex Wagner 
David Walker 

Rob Wilson 
 

  
 

Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Amanda Holyoak Democratic Services Team Leader - Committee 

Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2025. 

 
4  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is not later than 12 noon on 

Thursday 3 July 2025. 
 

5  Member Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from Members of the Council. Deadline for notification is not 

later than 12 noon on Thursday 3 July 2025. 
 

6  Scrutiny Items  

 
 

7  Statement Regarding the North West Relief Road  

 
Lead Member – Councillor Heather Kidd, Leader 

 
 

8  Annual Treasury Management Report (Pages 9 – 20) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Roger Evans, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Lead Officer – James Walton, Executive Director of Resources 

 
 

9  Annual Customer Feedback (complaints) Report (Pages 21 - 62) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Alex Wagner, Deputy Leader and Communities 

 
Lead Officer – Tim Collard, Service Director - Legal and Governance 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
10  Financial Monitoring Period 2 (Pages 63 - 80) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Roger Evans, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

Lead Officer – James Walton, Executive Director of Resources 
 

11  Shropshire SEND and AP Strategy (Pages 81 - 134) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Andy Hall, Portfolio Holder for Children and Education 

 
Lead Officer – David Shaw, Director of Children’s Services 

 
12  National Planning Reform Consultations - Proposed Council Response (Pages 135 - 

174) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor David Walker, Portfolio Holder for Planning 

 
Lead Officer – Tim Collard, Service Director for Legal and Governance 
 

13  Transfer of Coroner’s Officers to Shropshire Council (Pages 175 - 182) 

 

Lead Member – Councillor Bernie Bentick, Portfolio Holder for Health  
 
Lead Officer – Tim Collard, Service Director Legal and Governance 

 
14  Date of Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 10 September 
2025.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

9 July 2025 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2025 

In the Council Chamber, Guildhall, Shrewsbury 
10.30 am – 12:02 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak  

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 250893 

 
Cabinet Members Present: 

Councillors: Heather Kidd – Leader, Bernie Bentick – Portfolio Holder for Health,  

Roger Evans – Portfolio Holder for Finance, Ruth Houghton – Portfolio Holder for Social 
Care, Andy Hall – Portfolio Holder for Children and Education, James Owen – Portfolio 

Holder for Housing and Leisure, Alex Wagner – Deputy Leader & Communities, David 
Walker – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Rob Wilson – Portfolio Holder for Transport & 
Economic Growth  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Vasmer, Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Environment.   

 
2 Disclosable Interests  

 

None were declared. 
 
3 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2025 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4 Public Question Time  

 

Public questions were received from the following: 
 

Mike Streetly with regard to the North West Relief Road 
 
Graham Betts with regard to planning consents for Darwin’s Walk and Bowbrook 

 
John Palmer with regard to costs around continued ownership of the Shirehall 

 
The full questions and responses provided can be found using this link:  Questions and 
Responses Cabinet 11 June 2025 

 
 

 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/b17996/Responses%20to%20Public%20and%20Member%20Questions%2011%20June%202025%2011th-Jun-2025%2010.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/b17996/Responses%20to%20Public%20and%20Member%20Questions%2011%20June%202025%2011th-Jun-2025%2010.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 11 June 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 2 

 

5 Member Question Time  

 

Member questions were received from : 
 

Cllr Kate Halliday, regarding the recent ruling of the Supreme Court and the Equality Act 
 
Cllr Julian Dean, regarding the timescale for implementation of the 20 mph Scheme for 

Copthorne and Porthill 
 

Cllr Duncan Kerr, regarding a Waste Minimisation Strategy 
 
Cllr Rosemary Dartnall, regarding  

 
Cllr Andy Boddington regarding use of ANPR to prevent driving offences 

 
The full questions and responses provided can be found using this link:  Questions and 
Responses Cabinet 11 June 2025 

 
The following members asked supplementary questions after receiving the response to 

their original question: 
 
Cllr Kate Halliday –  has specialist legal advice been sought on this matter and insurers 

advised of possible claims in relation to discrimination.  The Leader endeavoured to 
respond to Cllr Halliday outside of the meeting and provide all details of up to date 

guidance and action taken.   
 
Cllr Julian Dean – was there a timescale around implementation of the speed limit change.  

Cllr Wilson Portfolio Holder for Transport and Economic Growth said he would find out 
from the Assistant Director Infrastructure and report to Cllr Dean.  He expressed his 

intention to increase transparency around the Infrastructure Board and use of CIL funding 
going forwards. 
 

Cllr Rosemary Dartnall – would the end of June targets be met. 
The Leader said she would be asking for an update on targets and would share this 

information. 
 
Cllr Andy Boddington – given concerns around road safety and number of deaths in the 

county in 2024 and 2025 to date, could road safety be prioritised with Vision Zero set as 
an ambition and lower speed limits implemented where there was local agreement. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Economic Growth referred to a motion he had 
proposed at a Full Council meeting in relation to Vision Zero.  He also reported that he 

was considering with officers the estab
[...]
 progressing beyond Stage 1 through either the 

council’s own processes or to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) has increased. 15% of all complaint investigations are now stage 2 or 
beyond (double the proportion 2 years ago).  

 
2.6  In total 79 complaints were referred to the LGSCO in 2024/25. Of these, 31 cases 

were decided and 15 investigated. 9 cases were upheld. Appendix 2 of the Annual 
Report details the actions required when fault was identified.  

 
2.7  As part of annual reporting, local authorities are asked to complete a self-

assessment to demonstrate compliance with the Code. Organisations should also 
carry out a self-assessment following a significant restructure, merger and/or 
change in procedures. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. Members are asked to consider the recommendations and actions in the Annual 
Customer Feedback Report (pages 30 and 31) to support and improve customer 
feedback performance within Shropshire Council. 
 

3.2. Members are asked to note that a paper on the adoption of the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code will be prepared for a 
future Cabinet Meeting (September 2025). . 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. Effective monitoring and follow-up of complaints provides the opportunity to 
minimise risks through the identification of themes, areas of concern and 
opportunities for remedial actions, learning and improvements. 

 
4.2. The complaints process plays an important part in capturing residents’ opinion of 

Shropshire Council’s services, where there may be shortcomings and how these 
can be rectified. Having an effective and open comment, complaint and feedback 
process is commonly referred to within external assessment and inspection 
processes including Ofsted, CQC, Corporate Peer Reviews and the recent Best 
Value Guidance. 

Page 22

mailto:tim.collard@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:customerfeedback@shropshire.gov.uk


A
[...]
ng write-off 
and payback of grants)  

g) Cashflow – inadequate liquidity leading to treasury management 
implications 

 
2.3. The key issues highlighted by this report are: 

a) A forecast outturn position as at 31 March 2026 of £13.174m overspend 
which significantly reduces the General Fund Balance, thus limiting the ability 
of the Council to sustain unforeseen financial pressures which may arise 
before the end of the financial year. 

b) This situation is driven by projected under-delivery of in-year savings by 
£28.439m (projected delivery of £31.428m, which is 53% of the £59.876m 
target). At period 2 this is still driven by a high-level, top-down estimate of 
spending which needs validation through a detailed bottom-up forecast, to be 
undertaken in period 3 and reported to Cabinet as the Quarter 1 Monitoring 
Report.  

c) The central budget forecast as at Period 1 was a £13.884m budget pressure 
and the period 2 forecast has improved slightly by £0.710m. This change is 
partly due to better information providing a more robust, if still exceptionally 
early, view of the financial position, particularly around potential savings 
delivery.  

d) An initial General Fund Balance of £34.280m indicates that the projected 
variance can be accommodated. Nevertheless, significant action must be 
taken to move the Council’s position from financial survival to financial 
sustainability. 

e) The £13.174m spend over budget represents the Central Projection within 
the control corridor for the 2025/26 budget. A favourable and adverse 
projection included in the Period 1 report has not been updated due to 
insufficient information but will be incorporated in the Quarter 1 monitor. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Members: 
 

3.1. Ensure necessary action is taken to improve Period 2 forecast (31st May 2025), by 
year end in terms of the indicative level of savings delivery of £31.438m (53%), 
resulting in a projected spend over budget of £13.174m for 2025/26. 

 
3.2. Note the projected General Fund Balance would be £0.606m if no further action 

were taken. 
 

3.3. Formally acknowledge that the current information indicates the need for urgent 
corrective action, and to request that the Council’s senior team undertakes that 
urgently. 

 

Page 64

mailto:james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk


Cabinet 9th July 2025 – Financial Monitoring 2025/26 Period 2 

Contact:  James Walton james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk 3 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. A more regular review of the emerging financial position for the year is an 
essential part of the risk management approach of the council during the coming 
year. 

 
4.2. The level of savings delivery and financial pressures in the current year are a 

recognised risk for the 2025/26 budget, and continued focus and action are being 
put in place to address this. 

 
4.3. Risk table  

 

Risk  Mitigation  

That management actions required 
to bring the budget into balance do 
not yield the results being targeted, 
leading to a larger pressure on the 
general fund balance. 

To deepen engagement and action planning through 
Directorate Management and Chief Officer teams. 

Insufficient reserves to cover 
projected overspending or other 
deficits 

Improved budget preparation process with more 
analysis of current and future activity trends. Modelling 
of current and future reserves levels, including both 
earmarked and unearmarked, against likely levels of 
pressure and impact on securing the desirable level of 
unearmarked (general) reserves. Review of ways in 
which further funds can be brought into unallocated 
general fund balances and reserves to support 
balance sheet repair and reserves improvement with 
the aim to retain a General Fund Balance within the 
range of £15m to £30m. 

 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1. Shropshire Council continues to manage unprecedented financial demands as 
budgeted for within the Medi
[...]
t’, noting the ambitions to focus on 

improving outcomes for children, young people and families. 

 

3.3 Receive an update in 6 months on the development of the implementation plans 

and refinement of the multi-agency workstreams to deliver the strategy. This should 

also include a progress update with respect to the development of measurable 

outcomes and further refinement of the Outcomes Framework.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 

4.1. Without having an approved SEND and AP Strategy and Outcomes Framework, 

there is a risk that work to strengthen outcomes for children and young people with 

SEND will not form part of a cohesive approach to improvement and will diminish 

accountability. This would reflect poorly at the point of Area SEND inspection as all 

Local Areas are required to demonstrate strategic co-ordination and evaluation of 

the services provided for children and young people with SEND, and their families. 

Not having a clear and coherent strategy and clarity on what good looks like 

through the outcomes framework would lead to less effective outcomes for 

children and young people and their families. 

 

4.2. Without agreeing to further work in line with the Local Authority’s co-production 

strategy, implementation is likely to be less effective. 

  

Risk  Mitigation  

Without having an approved 

SEND and AP Strategy and 

Outcomes Framework, there is 

a risk that work to strengthen 

outcomes for children and 

young people with SEND will 

not form part of a cohesive 

approach to improvement and 

will diminish accountability. 

This would reflect poorly at the 

Development of the strategy has considered and 
taken account of a wide range of feedback from 
children, young people, families and 
professionals. Local and national best practice 
has also been considered and included where 
appropriate.  
 
Approval and endorsement of the SEND and AP 
strategy and outcomes framework is
[...]
be applied to ensure responses can be submitted 
within the required timescale i.e. on the 9th July 2025.  

 

2.12. The consequence of this, is that this decision will not be able to be “called in” in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. Cabinet consider and approve the submission of the Council’s response to 
Government’s national planning reform consultations (Planning Reform Working 
Paper: Speeding Up Build Out; Technical Consultation on Implementing Measures 
to Improve Build Out Transparency; Planning Reform Working Paper: Reforming 
Site Thresholds; and Reform of Planning Committees: Technical Consultation), as 
set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

3.2. That authority be given to the Service Director - Legal and Governance in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning to agree any additional changes 

Page 137



Cabinet 9th July 2025:  National Planning Reform Consultations  

Contact:  Edward West, 01743 254 617 4 

 

to the Council’s response to Government’s national planning reform consultations, 
ahead of their submission to Government. 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. It is considered that the recommendations within this officer report do not pose a 
significant risk to the Council, as they relate to seeking approval to submit 
responses to Government consultations on proposed reforms to the planning 
system. Rather, these recommendations provide an opportunity to contribute to 
positively shaping proposed reforms. 
 

4.2. However, it is important to note that proposals within these Government 
consultations on planning reforms could have implications for the Council. 

 

4.3. Specifically, proposals within the planning reform working paper: speeding up build 
out and technical consultation on implementing measures to improve build out 
transparency both propose new responsibilities for Local Planning Authorities with 
associated resource
[...]
le of WMP have 

provisionally agreed that funding will be reduced on a tapering basis as set out in more detail at 

Section 5 of this Report. 

 

3. Recommendations 

  

That Cabinet authorise: 

  

3.1 The transfer of the management of the six (5 FTE) Coroners Officers from West Mercia 

Police to Shropshire Council with the transfer of funding agreed on a tapering basis as set out 

in the Table at paragraph 5.3. 

  

3.2 The Service Director – Legal and Governance, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Health and Public Protection, to agree the detail of the transfer of staff and their functions with 

a target date of 1st October 2025. 

  

Page 176



Cabinet 9th of July 

Contact:  Tim.Collard@shropshire.gov.uk 3 

 

Report 

  

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  

4.1 Some current Coroner’s Officers may choose not to transfer to Shropshire Council and 

either leave or be redeployed across West Mercia Police. This would result in considerable 

pressure on the remaining team until replacements could be recruited and, with their 

assistance, trained. 

  

4.2 An uncoordinated transition of officers could damage the relationship between the Council 

and HM Coroner, lead to an uncontrolled funding pressure for the Council and damage the 

support provided to bereaved relatives. If the recommendation to transfer is agreed, then a 

project plan will be developed and implemented to ensure the transfer is managed as smoothly 

as possible. 

  

4.3 Appropriate access to systems within West Mercia Police will need to be maintained to 

facilitate the smooth running of the service. 

  

 

5. Financial Implications 

  

5.1 Shropshire Council continues to manage unprecedented financial demands as budgeted 

for within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy approved by Council on 27 February 2025 and 

subsequent updates. It is also addressed in our monitoring position presented to Cabinet on a 

monthly basis.  Significant managem

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

10 September 2025 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025 

In the The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 
10.30 am – 11.50 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  amanda.holyoak      Tel:  01743 257714 

 
Cabinet Members Present:  

 

Councillors Heather Kidd, Bernie Bentick, Roger Evans, Andy Hall, Ruth Houghton, 
James Owen, David Vasmer, Alex Wagner, David Walker and Rob Wilson 

 
Group Leaders Present:  Councillors Rosemary Dartnall, Julian Dean, Dawn Husemann 
and Dan Thomas 

 
17 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

At the outset of the meeting the Leader congratulated Children’s Services for their 
excellent work in enabling looked after children to be cared for in Shropshire and in 
improving quality of care.  Three homes Pebble  House, Chelmaren and Berwyn Cottage 

had been judged by Ofsted to be outstanding and Havenbrook, Caer Bryn and Devonia 
judged as good. This was a fantastic achievement.      

 
18 Disclosable Interests  

 

None were declared 
 
19 Statement Regarding the North West Relief Road  

 
Cllr Heather Kidd, Leader, made a statement regarding the recently announced pause of 

work on the North West Relief Road. 
 

She explained that the controversial project faced significant funding challenges, and at a 
meeting with the Department for Transport on 23 June 2025, it had been confirmed that 
the funding offer was only ever for two-thirds of the original scheme, at most £54.4 million.  

This left Shropshire Council to manage what would now be an estimated unaffordable 
£215 million cost and a minimum £155 million borrowing requirement, the repayment of 

which would impact on services for residents for decades.    
 
Work on the road had therefore been paused pending discussions with the Minister, Lillian 

Greenwood MP.  Relief would be sought on the £39 million already spent amid concerns 
over the council's fragile finances.  The Leader also referred to contested traffic impact 

evidence regarding the need for the NWRR.   Alternative traffic solutions for areas such as 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 July 2025 

 

 
 
Contact:  Amanda Holyoak – amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 2 

 

Battlefield Enterprise roundabout, Dobbies Island, and Welshpool road were under 
consideration. 

 
As soon as any outcome following further discussion with the Minister was known, 

members and residents would be informed.   
 
20 Minutes  

 
An amendment was made to section 5 of the minutes of the last meeting.  The following 

text was removed: 
 
“Cllr Kate Halliday – has specialist legal advice been sought on this matter and insurers 

advised of possible claims in relation to discrimination. The Leader endeavoured to 
respond to Cllr Halliday outside of the meeting and provide all details of up to date 

guidance and action taken” 
 
And  replaced with the following:   

“Cllr Kate Halliday – has specialist legal advice been sought on this matter and insurers 
advised of possible claims in relation to discrimination. The Leader confirmed that no 

specialist advice had yet been sought or insurers notified but endeavoured to respond to 
Cllr Halliday outside of the meeting and provide all details of up to date guidance once 
received, and of any action taken.” 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2025 were then confirmed as a correct 

record.    
 
21 Public Question Time  

 
Public Questions were received from the following: 

 
Graham Betts – in relation to Red Deer Road in Shrewsbury 
 

John Palmer – in relation to CCTV in Shrewsbury town centre 
 

The full questions and responses provided can be found using this link: public and 
member questions  
 
22 Member Question Time  

 

Member questions were received from: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Dartnall –  

in relation to the Weir Hill development, and progress on associated planned 
improvements to Belvidere Bridge and a footpath/cycle route from the estate to London 

Road.  In response to her supplementary question, the Portfolio Holder for Highways 
confirmed that he would re-engage with Network Rail and seek support from the  local MP 
in relation to the bridge.  He asked Cllr Dartnall to contact him outside of the meeting so 

that he could give her a full briefing in relation to Weir Hill access issues.    
 

 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/b20086/responses%20to%20public%20and%20member%20questions%209%20July%2025%2009th-Jul-2025%2010.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/b20086/responses%20to%20public%20and%20member%20questions%209%20July%2025%2009th-Jul-2025%2010.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 July 2025 

 

 
 
Contact:  Amanda Holyoak – amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 3 

 

 
Cllr Kate Halliday –  

in relation to parking on residential streets in Belle Vue and Coleham 
 

The full questions and answers provided to them are available here: public and member 
questions  
 
23 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items. 
 
24 Annual Treasury Report 2024/25  

 
Cllr Roger Evans, Portfolio Holder for Finance, presented the report and invited questions.  

He explained that it would also be considered by Full Council at its meeting on 17 July 
2025. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

3.1. To approve the actual 2024/25 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.  
3.2. To note the annual treasury management report for 2024/25. 
 

 
25 Annual Customer Feedback (complaints) Report  

 
Cllr Alex Wagner, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Communities introduced the 
Annual Customer feedback report 2024 – 2025.   The report highlighted an increase in 

customer feedback cases, with a notable rise in complex cases, particularly at stage two 
and involving Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs). The average response time for 

stage one complaints has improved to 23 days, but 28% of these responses were 
overdue, with variability in handling cases across different services. 
 

The report also covered the Ombudsman's complaint handling code, which would be used 
to assess complaints and recommendations from April 2026. This code would require 

significant changes in the council's ways of working, including logging stage one 
complaints within five days and responding within 10 days, with extensions allowed for 
another 10 days if necessary. There would be no associated additional resource to 

implement the new code, and the focus would need to be on demand mitigation and better 
responses to service requests to prevent complaints from arising in the first place. 

 
The report set out recommendations focusing on developing new guidance and remedies, 
improving customer experience, addressing the increase in complex cases, and 

supporting staff in handling these cases. A separate report would be presented to a future 
meeting to assess compliance with the Ombudsman's code and outline the council's 

response to the new requirements. The importance of scrutiny work and preventing 
complaints was also highlighted, and the Deputy Leader welcomed a suggestion that 
scrutiny chairs be involved in reviewing relevant sections of the report. 
 
 

 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/b20086/responses%20to%20public%20and%20member%20questions%209%20July%2025%2009th-Jul-2025%2010.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/b20086/responses%20to%20public%20and%20member%20questions%209%20July%2025%2009th-Jul-2025%2010.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 July 2025 

 

 
 
Contact:  Amanda Holyoak – amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

3.1  to consider the recommendations and actions in the Annual Customer Feedback 
Report (pages 30 and 31) to support and improve customer feedback performance within 

Shropshire Council.  
 
3.2  to note that a paper on the adoption of the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code will be prepared for a future Cabinet Meeting 
(September 2025). 

 
 
26 Financial Monitoring Period 2  

 
Cllr Roger Evans, Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the period 2 report which 

highlighted an exceptionally challenging financial position for the Council with a forecasted 
overspend of £13.174 million by 31 March 2026.  This would result in a significant 
reduction of the General fund Balance if no further action was taken.  Reasons included 

insufficient savings realization, higher-than-budgeted demand in social care, and potential 
unforeseen budget pressures.    

 
Responding to questions, he reported on the aim to improve the level of general reserves 
to ensure the council could meet unexpected calls on service, and reported that a new 

Budget Forum would be set up where all group leaders would be invited to attend to 
maximise transparency and collaboration when it came to making difficult budget 

decisions.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Social Care reiterated the commitment to keeping residents of 

Shropshire safe, secure and supported appropriately and reported on hard work underway 
to deliver preventative services which would result in longer term savings.   

 
The Leader referred to the challenges of delivering services in a rural county, particularly 
one with an aging demographic.  The cancellation of the Rural Services Delivery Grant 

had further increased financial pressure.   She reported that the forthcoming Corporate 
Peer Challenge would have financial sustainability within its remit and that robust 

representation would be made to government on the additional costs of delivering services 
over a large rural area. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

3.1. To ensure necessary action is taken to improve Period 2 forecast (31st May 2025), by 
year end in terms of the indicative level of savings delivery of £31.438m (53%), resulting in 
a projected spend over budget of £13.174m for 2025/26.  

 
3.2. To note the projected General Fund Balance would be £0.606m if no further action 

were taken.  
 
3.3. To formally acknowledge that the current information indicates the need for urgent 

corrective action, and to request that the Council’s senior team undertakes that urgently 
 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 July 2025 

 

 
 
Contact:  Amanda Holyoak – amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 5 

 

27 Shropshire SEND and AP Strategy  

 

Cllr Andy Hall, Portfolio Holder for Children and Education, presented the Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and Alternative Provision (AP) Strategy, which 

had been co-produced by the SEND and AP Partnership Board to support the best 
outcomes for children, young people, and their families. The Shropshire Parent and Care 
Council had contributed to the strategy in developing targets. 

 
Further work would be undertaken on development and identification of more precise 

outcome measures to maximise accountability and provide a coherent and consistent 
direction for practitioners, providers and those supporting children.   
 

It was noted that an update was recommended for 6 months time and a suggestion was 
made that a scrutiny committee be involved in a review of progress made. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

3.1 To consider the final draft SEND and AP Strategy 2025 – 2029 and recommend their 
adoption to full Council in September.  

 
3.2 To consider the draft Outcomes Framework and recommend their adoption to full 
Council in September as a ‘live working document’, noting the ambitions to focus on 

improving outcomes for children, young people and families.  
 

3.3 To receive an update in 6 months on the development of the implementation plans and 
refinement of the multi-agency workstreams to deliver the strategy. This should also 
include a progress update with respect to the development of measurable outcomes and 

further refinement of the Outcomes Framework. 
 
28 National Planning Reform Consultations - Proposed Council Response  

 
Cllr David Walker, Portfolio Holder for Planning, introduced the response to four 

government consultations on reforming the planning system. Whilst generally supportive 
of measures to increase speed up of build out and improve transparency, the response 

emphasised the need for local responsiveness and maintenance of robust planning 
requirements, particularly regarding affordable housing and biodiversity.  Concerns were 
raised about loss of local democratic oversight and reduction of the role of local councils in 

decision-making.  The proposed response opposed a national scheme of delegation, 
advocating for local approaches that recognise community contexts and supported town 

and parish councils.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

3.1 To approve the submission of the Council’s response to Government’s national 

planning reform consultations (Planning Reform Working Paper: Speeding Up Build Out; 
Technical Consultation on Implementing Measures to Improve Build Out Transparency; 
Planning Reform Working Paper: Reforming Site Thresholds; and Reform of Planning 

Committees: Technical Consultation), as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.  
 

3.2.That authority be given to the Service Director - Legal and Governance in consultation 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 July 2025 

 

 
 
Contact:  Amanda Holyoak – amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 6 

 

with the Portfolio Holder for Planning to agree any additional changes to the Council’s 
response to Government’s national planning reform consultations, ahead of their 

submission to Government. 
 
29 Transfer of Coroner’s Officers to Shropshire Council  

 
Councillor Bernie Bentick, Portfolio Holder for Health, presented the report seeking 

approval for transferring six coroner’s officers from West Mercia Police to Shropshire 
council by October 2025, due to West Mercia Police ceasing support for this function.  It 

was noted that the Council had the ultimate statutory responsibility to support the coroner 
and that officers would remain based at the Guildhall and be integrated into existing 
services.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

3.1 To authorise the transfer of the management of the six (5 FTE) Coroners Officers from 
West Mercia Police to Shropshire Council with the transfer of funding agreed on a tapering 

basis as set out in the Table at paragraph 5.3.  
 

3.2 To authorise the Service Director – Legal and Governance, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Health and Public Protection, to agree the detail of the transfer of staff 
and their functions with a target date of 1st October 2025 

 
 

 
30 Date of Next Meeting  

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


